78° 1 0' 

1 : 250,000 scale 

1 : 50,000 scale 

Fig. 1.5 Effect of Scale-1 :250,000 vs 1 :50,000 

Scale values are normally written as dimensionless numbers, indicating that 
the measurements on the map and the earth are in the same units. A scale of 1 :25,000, 
pronounced one to' twenty five thousand, indicates that one unit of distance on a map' 
corresponds to 25,000 of the same units on the ground. Thus, one centimeter on the 
map refers to 25,000 centimeters (or 250 meters) on the earth. This is exactly the 
same as one inch on the map corresponding to 25,000 inches (or approximately